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1.
[ABC]. GOODE’S INSTRUCTIVE ALPHABET for Children. London: T. Goode, Publisher,
Clerkenwell Green. [c. 1855].
£ 300
8vo, pp. [16], with woodcut letters and images throughout; upper cover with title and large coloured woodcut
of a boy and girl reading their primers in a bucolic setting; tear to fold on wrappers and some rubbing to
corners but overall a clean copy.
Some rather interesting choice of subjects chosen to teach and warn little children of the pitfalls of life
including ‘D stands for Drunk-ard, who has just tum-bled down’ yet it also includes ‘T stands for Tart, and
Tank-ard of Flip’, another warning letter is ‘F stands for Fett-ters, a Pr-ison-er to shac-kle’ but most of the
letters are of a more positive bent. The work can be quite accurately dated for it has one image with the flags
of France, Britain and Turkey intertwined and alluding to the Crimea War with the patriot lines ‘U stands for
Un-ion, of Na-tions so strong.’
Thomas Goode, printer, and subsequently the firm of Goode Brothers, printers and publishers began their
business issuing children’s literature but generally in a cheaper form than that being issued by the likes of Dean
and Son and the Darton’s. The company soon moved into other areas of production, including valentines and
decorative stationary when competitiveness between rivals began to make inroads in this lucrative market.
A nice example.
OCLC records one copy in the UK, at Cambridge, and two in the US, at Trinity College and Florida State,
with one further copy recorded by COPAC, at Trinity College Dublin; apparently no copy in the BL.

SUITABLE

FOR A

REVEREND’S LENDING LIBRARY

2.
ADAMS, Charlotte. WILLIAM WOODLAND. London: Printed for the Society for Promoting
Christian Knowledge; 1845.
£ 185

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 74; with wood engraved frontispiece; in the original green blindstamped

publisher’s cloth, upper board lettered in gilt, lightly sunned, otherwise a very good copy, with neat
contemporary ownership signature at head of title, and lending library label on front pastedown.
Scarce first edition of this story for boys by Charlotte Adams, published by the SPCK.
We have been unable to find much further information on the author Charlotte Adams. Her other works,
primarily for a juvenile audience, include The Stolen Child (1838), The Child of the Atlantic (1839), Mamma’s
Little Friend (1846), Hat and Feathers (1847), and Little Servants Maids (1848), the latter three also published
by the SPCK.
The Lending library label ‘For the Parish of Walberton’ on front pastedown is particularly noteworthy. Rev.
Thomas Stuart Lyle Vogan was more than a little keen to keep the books of the library under his care, and
not let any text enter shelves that defined errors in the doctrine of the Eucharist that were not overtly
Anglican. The parish library for Walberton and Yapton was formed c. 1810 with subscriptions from local
gentry, although from its inception the books were both chosen by the vicar and kept at Walberton vicarage.
However a ‘rival’ library was begun by Mrs. Reynell Pack, at Avisford House which may have been less strict
‘Thomas Vogan, vicar from 1843, started the annual Walberton and Yapton flower, fruit, and vegetable show
in 1856; it was still held in 1867. His wife meanwhile ran a clothing club, and in the early 20th century there
was a coal club, also apparently founded by the incumbent’ (Victoria History of the County of Sussex Vol 5,
1998).
OCLC records one copy, at the BL.

THE

DANGERS TO YOUNG GIRLS OF READING NOVELS

3.
ANLEY, Charlotte. INFLUENCE: A Moral Tale for Moral People. By a Lady. In two volumes.
Vol. I [-II]. London: Printed by A.J. Valpy, Red Lion Court, Fleet Street. 1822.
£ 650
FIRST EDITION. Two volumes, 12mo, pp. xi, [i] blank, 255, [1] blank; [iv], 248; with contemporary inscription
on front free endpaper ‘Jeannette Hamilton received this book of Mr. Wheems[?], the English Ambassador at
Copenhagen’; in contemporary continental (Danish?) half calf over mottled boards, spines tooled in gilt with
red morocco labels lettered in gilt, lightly rubbed, but still a very good copy.

Scarce first edition of this ‘Evangelical novel’ by Charlotte Anley, which provides a ‘covert vehicle for the
conveyance of certain theological opinions, and rules of life; among which is generally to be found a caveat
against reading novels… it is held up in these volumes as a crime to read the Italian of Mrs. Radcliffe, fraught
as her writings are with purity of sentiment and the loveliest pictures of filial duty, as well as the most glowing
visions of a lofty and creative fancy’ (New Monthly Magazine & Literary Journal, vol. VI, London, 1822, p. 507).
‘Many parents exclaim against novel-reading, and would very
properly exclude all romances from the libraries of their
children; yet, there is scarcely a young woman, who at eighteen
is not conversant with every novel of the last two or three
years’ standing. How then can this problem be solved? Is every
girl so deep and adept in the art of deceit as to have contrived
to read “slyly” the prohibited books in question; or do parents
relax, and countenance what they still condemn! We cannot
think so slightly of either party; but, the line is perhaps so
drawn between the different classes of novels, that those which
are founded on history seem to claim a sort of precedence, and
no matter how many high-wrought scenes of fancy are
intermingled with a few sober facts of ancient record, provided
that the whole conveys historical information, which seems to
justify the parent in giving to the child the very cup, of which
the poison is only sweetened—not counteracted; and ah! how
many a young mind is injured, not to say tainted, by the fatal
sophistry which they thus imbibe’ (pp. viii-ix).
Charlotte Anley (1796–1893) was a nineteenth century English
didactic novelist and writer on social and religious affairs, as
well as a composer and lyricist. Besides the present work she
wrote Miriam, or The Power of Truth. A Jewish tale (1826) and
Earlswood. A Tale for the Times, and All Time (1852), and
several verses which she set to music, including The Harp of
Bendemeer: a Ballad. As a Quaker, she spent the years 1836–38
in Australia, researching for a report on women’s prisons
commissioned by Elizabeth Fry. Before her departure for
Australia, Anley was reported in the local almanac to be taking the waters at Carlsbad. While in Australia she
is known to have spent 15 months as a governess to the prominent Dumaresq family. A modern scholar
remarks, “Charlotte Anley, an English Quaker disciple of Elizabeth Fry, behaved in a warm and accepting way
towards the most violent convict women at the Paramatta Factory. Their response is a most moving
affirmation of the power of love.” (see Miriam Dixson, The Real Matilda: Woman and Identity in Australia,
1788 to the Present, Penguin Books Australia, 1994, pp. 18-29). A historian of religion notes that Anley “was
surprised and thankful for having been ‘so well received and so patiently heard’ at the factory in 1836.
Protestants and Catholics alike listened with ‘perfect attention’ to the story of the prodigal son, they accepted
religious tracts with ‘apparent pleasure’.” (see Allan M. Grocott, Convicts, Clergymen and Churches: Attitudes
of Convicts and Ex-Convicts Towards the Churches and Clergy in New South Wales from 1788 to 1851,
Sydney UP, 1980, p. 86).
We believe that the volume was given to Jeannette Margrete Steenbock Hamilton (b.1809) a native of Lund in
Sweden by the British ambassador to Denmark Sir Henry Watkin Williams Wynn, either at Malmo or across
Øresund in Copenhagen.
OCLC records copies in North America at Harvard, Yale, Arizona, UCLA, Chicago, Princeton and NYPL.

ISSUED

TO RAISE FUNDS FOR

DR. BARNARDO’S

HOMES FOR

DESTITUTE BOYS & GIRLS

4.
BARNARDO, Thomas. KIDNAPPED! A Narrative of Fact. London: J.F. Shaw & Co., 48
Paternoster Row, E.C. [n.d., 1885?].
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 24; stitched as issued in the original printed wraps, upper wrapper with woodcut
depicting ‘one of the 30 Cottages in our Girls’ Village Home’, lightly dust-soiled, but still a very good copy.
Rare survival this harrowing short story by Thomas Barnardo issued to raise awareness of his efforts to help
homeless and abused children.

‘In scripting child poverty according to the narrative demands of
domestic melodrama, evoking the paradigms of rescue and salvation,
welfare reformers produced cultural fictions that almost invariably
rendered parents as either absent (dead, unknown, irresponsible) or
actively abusive. Intriguingly, Barnardo’s own sensationalist accounts
such as Worse Than Orphans: How I Stole Two Girls and Fought for
a Boy (ca. 1885) or A City Waif: How I Fished For Her (ca. 1886)
already played with the indeterminacy of ‘orphanhood’ as well as
touched upon a problematic closeness to criminality in his ‘rescue’
work: his admitted theft and often violent snatching of children’ (see
http://www.avsa.unimelb.edu.au/AVSA%20Reviews.htm).
It is clear that the main purpose of the publication was to raise funds
for Barnardo’s organization: ‘there are now thirty Cottage Homes for
Girls, forming a Village upon the family system, at Ilford; a Home for
Little Boys at Jersey, a House for Babies at Hawkhurst, Kent, and
three large Homes for Boys and Girls in the East of London. There is
also in operation a Hospital for Sick Children, containing thirty one
beds, under skilful professional care; and a Hotel for Young Workmen
who have left the Homes; whilst a Labour House for Destitute
Youths too old to enter the Boys’ Home, and a Servants’ Home for
Older Girls, have recently been added… These “Homes” present
some special features which distinguish them from all other in the Metropolis, not the least remarkable being
that poor children are sought for by day and night in the Lodging Houses and other miserable haunts of the
homeless poor…’
Thomas John Barnardo (1845-1905) was an Irish philanthropist and founder and director of homes for poor
children. From the foundation of the first Barnardo’s home in 1867 to the date of Barnardo’s death, nearly
60,000 children were taken in.
OCLC records three copies in the UK, at the BL, NLS, Glasgow and Cambridge, and one in North America,
at the University of Waterloo.

NO
5.

COPY RECORDED OUTSIDE OF

BRITAIN

BARRET, James Vine. ECHOES… London: Dean & Son, 11 Ludgate Hill. [1859].

£ 450

FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, 14 hand coloured illustration including a title-page and frontispiece; in the original
yellow publisher’s printed boards, rebacked, some rubbing, but still a very good copy.

The work follows on from Barret’s Mirrors of 1857, substituting visual humour with that of sounds.
The illustrations are conceived in pairs, each pair having their subjects described in verse with the Echoes as
responses. The first has a very keen young man with his sweetheart. ‘Tea with Lovely Caroline, / Surpasses all
my fondest dreaming, / She pours it out with grace divine / And then she puts the richest cream in.’ The
response showing Caroline hitting a top note and the line ‘Echo. - And then she puts the Richest Scream in.’
Sold by the versatile Dean & Son in two versions this is the deluxe hand coloured issue priced at 3s 6d
appearing in time to be included in the publishers Christmas and New Year offerings for December, 1859. As
in Barret’s previous work the artist includes a partly obscured self portrait, here as a frontispiece Barret is
shown in an Alpine scene startled by an echo.
We have been able to establish the identity of the artist as James Vine Barret (1822-1868). He is something of
a conundrum as we know next to nothing about him except for a number of lithographs and a few books
produced by Dean & Son. We now know that he was the son and grandson of the landscape artists George
Barret Jnr. (1767–1842) and George Barret Snr. (1732?–1784). Unfortunately when James’ father died in 1842
the family was left impoverished, although some attempts were made through the Art Union in raising funds
by subscription to support the widow and her orphans. Another brother, also an artist, was Charles Percy
Barret (1819-1857?) who together with James exhibited a few items each at the Royal Academy in the early
1840s. Their was also a daughter, Catherine, of whom we know nothing but her name.
OCLC records three copies, all in the UK, at Oxford, Cambridge and BL.

INCLUDING

A LETTER ON THE INFLUENCE OF WOMEN ON MORALITY,
ADDRESSED TO

MADAME BOCCAGE

6.
BARTHE, Nicolas-Thomas. EPITRES SUR DIVERS SUJETS. Par M. Barthe, de l’Academie des
Belles-Lettres de Marseille. A Paris, chez Lesclapart le jeune, quai de Gêvres. MDCCLXII [1762].
£ 450
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 67, [1] approbation; slight stain at head of
first few leaves, but otherwise clean and fresh throughout; in recent
marbled wrappers.
First edition of this collection of six letters in verse by the Marseille poet
and playwright Nicolas-Thomas Barthe (1736-1785).
Each letter is addressed to a different recipient;. The topics include
Parisian mores (to the poet Paul-Alexandre Dulard); the influence of
women on morality (to Mme du Boccage); cheerfulness (to Mesdames
Seimandy); boredom (to Thémire); genius in relation to the fine arts (to
Antoine-Léonard Thomas); and beauty in art and nature (to the Baron
d’Aiguines).
Having studied under the Oratorians, Barthe turned to writing, and is
best known for the four plays he presented to the Comédie Française,
including Les Fausses infidélités of 1768 and La Mère jalouse of 1772;
other notable works include La jolie femme, ou la Femme du jour (1769).
He was also notable at the time for his sociability: “il était de tous les
diners et de tous les soupers” (Nouvelle Biographie Générale). The
present work seems to be his first appearance in print.
OCLC records copies at Manchester, Zurich, Princeton, the Mazarine,
and the BNF.

ETIQUETTE MANUAL “BY

AN

OFFICER’S

WIDOW”

7.
[BEAUTY & HYGIENE]. THE ETIQUETTE OF THE TOILETTE-TABLE: A Manual of Utility,
Elegance, & Personal Comfort, applied for the every-day use of both sexes. By an Officer’s widow.
Glasgow & London: W.R. M’Phun, Bookseller and Publisher to H.R.H. the Prince Consort. 1859.£
£ 350
FIRST EDITION? 48mo, pp. viii, 120, 32 advertisements; a few marks to prelims, otherwise clean throughout;
in the original green blindstamped publishers cloth, upper board titled in gilt, minor rubbing, otherwise a good
copy.

A scarce title from ‘Mcphun’s Series of Pocket Guides’, on The Etiquette of the Toilette-Table, ‘By an Officer’s
widow’.
‘This is decidedly the best work that we have seen on the subject of personal adornment. The authoress has
completely succeeded in divesting the subject of the mystery in which it has been hitherto usually enveloped.
She has furnished us with a copious fund of information on the proper management of the complexion, the
hands, the feet, the teeth, the mouth, the breath, the lips, the hair, the beard, the eye, and the ear. She has
also given us a variety of useful hints on the subject of dress, and on the use of the bath. To all this there is
appended a multitude of recipes for preparing every description of perfumes, cosmetics, dentifrices, ointment
for the growth and preservation of the hair, &c. Those who are anxious to cultivate personal beauty and
grace, will find in this elegant pocket volume a store of invaluable maxims, the observance of which, we are
bound to add, will be found in most cases highly conducive to health’ (Liverpool Standard).
Over a hundred recipes are provided, from perfumes, essences, eau’s and soaps, to vinegars, waters, powders
and creams, with directions ‘To restore the growth of hair’, ‘to clean silks’ and ‘to render linen less
combustible’ thrown in for good measure.
The publisher, William Rae Mcphun, was active from 1823 to 1878, being based at 84 Argyll Street in Glasgow
when the present work was published.
COPAC records two copies, at the BL and the NLS, both dated 1859 as ours; OCLC records one copy, at
UC Riverside, although dated 1856 (possibly a typo?).

QUEEN VICTORIA
8.

AND BLUE BLOOD

[BOARD GAME]. BRITISH SOVEREIGNS. [cover title]. [London, E. Wallis, c. 1838].

£ 1,250

Hand-coloured lithograph board game (470 x 610 mm), linen-backed and in eight sections; folding back into
the original publisher’s cloth-covered boards, ornamented and lettered in gilt and blind; a little discoloured
and spotted; together with the printed 36-page booklet Explanation to the Royal Game of British Sovereigns;
a few minor wormholes; original blind-stamped flexible cloth; a little spotted.
Although the latest historical date identified in the booklet is the abolition of slavery in 1830, the centrepiece
of the game is a seated portrait of the young Queen Victoria. Whitehouse in Table Games of Georgian and
Victorian Days (pp. 25 f and plate 24) dates the first version of this game around 1820 and alludes to a later
edition with an added playing field celebrating Victoria’s accession to the throne.

CHANNELING

HER INNER

FANNY BURNEY

9.
BUNBURY, Selina. THE STAR OF THE COURT, or, The maid of honour and Queen of
England, Anne Boleyn. London: Grant and Griffith, 1844.
£ 185
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. vi, 161, [1] blank, 16 advertisements; Lithographed frontispiece and chromo title;
apart from a few marks in places, a clean copy; in the original green blindstamped publisher’s cloth, upper
board and spine lettered in gilt, lightly rubbed, but still a very good copy.

Scarce first edition of this attractively printed work, an account of the unfortunate Anne Boleyn, containing
both a combined history and moral lesson, though in truth perhaps more noteworthy for the author’s
dedicatory address, where she seems to wholeheartedly advocate a conservative, nineteenth century
construction of femininity:
‘The true character and position of woman, from the moment of her exile from Eden, is to be found briefly
but uniformly described in the sacred Scriptures. Her position is one of retirement and meekness; her true
and natural source of happiness is found in forming that of others. Ambition is the deadliest, the strongest foe
that can enter a female heart’ (pp. iv-v). Though Heidi Hansson in Irish Literature: Feminist Perspectives
(2008) notes that Bunbury’s ‘appeal to the pope to resign certainly does not tally with such exhortations to
women to be timid and submissive. On the one hand, she freely articulates her opinions about a top-level
political question, and on the other, she argues that women should be all but invisible’ (p. 65).
Selina Bunbury (1802–1882) was an Anglo-Irish novelist and traveller. ‘One of fifteen children of a Methodist
clergyman in Co. Louth, Ireland, Selina Bunbury had a distant family connection with Fanny Burney on whom
the young woman seems to have modelled herself. Her father’s bankruptcy obliged the family to move to
Dublin in 1819 and around 1830 the Bunbury’s moved on to Liverpool. After this date, Selina Bunbury kept
house for her twin brother and subsidised her family’s finances by her writing. Following her brother’s
marriage in 1845 she began to travel extensively’. She was subsequently the author of numerous travel books
and some slight romances written in an unattractively wooden style’ (John Sutherland, The Stanford
Companion to Victorian Fiction, 1989, p. 93).
OCLC records two copies, at the National Art library at the V & A, and at Lille in France: COPAC adds
further copies at Oxford, Cambridge and the BL.

EARLY
10.

VIEW OF

CAIRO

[CAIRO PANORAMA]. [SÉBAH, Pascal?]. CAIRO. [Circa 1880].

£ 2,000

Six-part albumen-print panorama, each section between 9¼ x 11½ and 10 x 12 inches [23.5 x 29.2 and 25.4 x
30.5 cm.], overall length approx. 72 inches [182.9 cm.],; each section numbered 1 to 6 in pencil, four sections
titled ‘Cairo’ on versos, held loosely in modern photo-corners on separate sheets of later thin card; a little
even fading, a few minor spots or marks and some surface creasing typical of unmounted albumen prints, but
overall forming a good evenly-toned panorama with clear detail.
A large and expansive view of the city dominated in the centre by the medieval Citadel and the Muhammad Ali
mosque, which had been built in the Ottoman style earlier in the 19th century.

Such a large example with masterful control of the light across the image could only have been made by a
professional. The Minneapolis Institute of Art holds another example, also unsigned, but there identified as by
Sébah. Pascal Sébah (1823–1886) was one of the most accomplished and successful photographers of this
period working from studios in Cairo and Istanbul, as one of a pioneering number of photographers he
produced a prolific number of images of Egypt, Turkey and Greece to serve the tourist trade and also
exhibited at the Ottoman exhibition in Vienna during 1873.

THE

WEE

MINISTER

AND HIS

WIFE

11. [CALLING CARDS]. COLLECTIONS OF CALLING CARDS OF A HUSBAND AND WIFE,
including the original copper plate for ‘Mrs. Giles’ [1860-1880].
£ 325
41 book labels on coloured papers and five decorative book labels on yellow and green paper with one on silk
for ‘Alexander Giles’ together with a copperplate and seven visiting cards for’Mrs Giles’
An interesting group of visiting cards and booklabels belonging to the Rev Alexander Giles of the Free Church
Ashkirk, Selkirkshire.
The previous incumbent the Rev. Edmondston’s library had been auction off before Alexander Giles was
installed in the Manse in 1866. Having been at Aberdeen College Alexander probably brought his own library
of books with him, the various coloured papers indicating possibly different subjects. An ink number could be
added to the labels so Giles may have contemplated, and indeed ran a lending library of sorts for his
congregation. The other bookplate is altogether more ‘flashy’ having a woman, scroll in hand, seated on clouds
in a thoughtful pose together with Cupid, bow in hand. This is clearly an older engraved plate, possibly a ticket
of some sort, pressed into a new use. The sentiments expressed in the design do align however with ‘Free
Church’ principles for although printed up on several coloured papers, one even on silk, they may never have
been used.
Probably Alexander thought he should have a helpmate for his rural parish as in 1878 at the age of 53 married
Cecilia Dudgeon, a Roxburgh woman then living in London. At 40 Mrs Giles was no stripling but they seem to
have settled down to the duties of visiting the poor and ‘at homes’ that her husbands parish demanded. Her
copper plate, and copies of the visiting card, have the bare minimum of information ‘Mrs Giles,` F.C. Manse
Ashkirk’ just enough and no more in this Selkirkshire Parish.

EARLY PICTURE HOUSE

DESIGNS

12. [CINEMA DESIGN]. SOUSTER Ernest George William. DESIGNS FOR THE INTERIOR OF
THE ‘OXFORD AND POLAND STREET CINEMATOGRAPH THEATRE’ [London]: [n.d. c. 1912].£
£ 850
Three sheets pencil and ink wash comprising: entrance corridor and auditorium ceiling [63 x 87cm] (left hand
edge slightly shortened) auditorium elevation [43 x 75] and the all important Proscenium. [43 x 67cm].

An unusually early series of architectural drawings of a ‘Cinematograph Theatre’ in London before the First
World War.
The building, which once stood at the corner of Poland and Oxford Streets, was erected in 1911-1913 to the
designs of Horace Gilbert and Stephanos Constanduros of Finsbury Square. Although it seems that the fairly
splendid Beaux-Arts interior decoration had been subcontracted to Souster.
The newly fitted out cinema opened on Friday 24 January 1913 as a semi-permanent home for the world’s
first full-colour feature film, The Miracle. A contemporary reviewer in Cinema News and Property Gazette
describes how this event, and the effect of the new interior, had on them.
‘On Friday last the Picture House, Oxford Street, opened its doors for the reproduction of that extremely
successful play, “The Miracle”, as performed at Olympia. As most of our readers may be aware, the Picture
House is in Oxford Street, at the junction of Poland Street, and exactly opposite to that long neglected
playhouse, the Princess’s Theatre. One steps from the street down a mosaic pavement straight into the stalls,
which are fitted with tip-ups, upholstered in canary silk. Here and there the walls, in cream and gold, are
relieved with exquisitely panelled paintings of seventeenth century figures, while the lower part of the walls
are of solid mahogany. Lights branching from old-world vases are dotted about, and high overhead is a huge
electrolier, beyond the crystal beads of which gleam and glow 500 lamps, bathing the hall in a soft, warm light.
The circle - there is only one - is reached by a broad stairway of white and green marble, and there is never a
pillar to obstruct the view. But even beyond an outward display science plays its part at the picture house, in
that the heating and ventilating arrangements are on the most approved system, and fire is certainly
considered to be next to impossible.’

We have not been able to find a contemporary photograph of this interior although, the decoration in the
three designs clearly confirms the contemporary description.
Ernest George William Souster, FRIBA, (1882-1953) was first articled to William Hull at Northampton, his
entry in Who’s Who lists his architectural works all from a later period and include the ‘Reconstruction of
“Beechholm” Wimbledon Common, 1920; billiards hall and cafe. Forest Gate, 1919; Kingsbury House, King
Street. St. James’, 1922 : reconstruction of factories and depot Old Street and Cowper Street, for The City
Tailors. Ltd., 1920; shops, domestic and industrial buildings.’ Probably his publication of 1919 The Design of
Industrial Buildings drew him away from purely decorative work.

BUYING

IN A COLLECTION

13. CROKER, Thomas Crofton, editor. CATALOGUE OF ANCIENT & MEDIÆVAL RINGS AND
PERSONAL ORNAMENTS FORMED BY LADY LONDESBOROUGH. Printed for Private Reference.
MDCCCLIII. [1851].
£ 500
FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp viii, [2], 88; two folding engraved plates and numerous woodcut text illustrations;
later cloth preserving original upper wrapper printed on blue paper and inscribed to ‘F. Royston Fairbank
M.D.’, with later blindstamp to title.

The collection was ‘purchased by’ then ‘formed by’ Lady Londesborough, having come through the hands of
the author via the collector George Samuel Isaacs (1825-1876).
The catalogue gives a detailed description to each of the pieces together with additional information on such
other early pieces that subsequently joined Isaacs group of objects.
Prior to his moving to Adelaide, Australia, in 1850 Isaacs sold his collection of rings and brooches to Thomas
Crofton Croker. Croker ‘passed’ this collection on to Lord Londesborough and here it was published as the
Lady Londesborough catalogue in 1853. Lady Londesborough, or her Lord, then sold or gifted a number of
items, some of which eventually reaching the British Museum. Isaacs stipulated that he wanted £500 for the
collection when he offered it to Lord Londesborough. Eventually Croker’s purchase amounted to just £200,
but with a stipulation from Isaacs that the collection remained intact - clearly this went by the wayside after it
entered Londesboroughs hands. One feels from the introductory text that the ‘deal’ included the writing of
this catalogue. Lord Londesborough died in 1860 and his widow remarried to Lord Otho FitzGerald the
following year, but the collection was not apparently part of the her dowry.
OCLC records one copy only, at the BL.

‘VALETTA

WILL BE QUITE AS MUCH READ, AND MORE LIKED, THAN

‘VANITY FAIR’

14. [CROSS, Miss]. VALETTA. A novel. By the author of “Denton Hall”. London, T.C. Newby.
1851.
£ 385
FIRST EDITION. Three volumes, 12mo, pp. [iv], ii, 332; ii, 310; [ii], 319, [1]; Vols I & II lacking front free

endpapers; some dust-soiling in places, stronger to early gatherings of vol. I, otherwise light throughout bound
in contemporary half calf over marbled boards, spines lettered and numbered in gilt with the stamp of the
Cape of Hood Hope Public Library at foot of each volume (and accession number in ink on verso of title of
vol. I), boards rather worn and rubbed, but still a good copy.
Scarce first edition of this little known novel which received glowing praise from the critics, The Times stating:
‘The historical and social elements of this novel have both freshness and interest— they carry the reader
among men, actions, and scenery that are not hacknied’, another rather ambitiously informs that: ‘Valetta will
be quite as much read, and more liked, than ‘Vanity Fair’’ (Morning Herald).
‘In this book I have been rubbing at a tiny spot of rust which I seem to see on the bright breastplate of
womanly attributes - a little speck which diminishes that influence the sex ought to exercise, and on the due
exercise of which so much depends. For upon the women of to-day depends in a thousand ways the character
of that next generation, on which, for anything we can tell, the world’s history is about to be pivoted’ (pp. i-ii)

The work is attributed to a ‘Miss Cross’, on whom we have been unable to
find any further information beyond what appears to be her first published
work, Denton Hall (1850).
OCLC records copies in North America at the University of California,
Texas and Wisconsin-Madison; not in Wolff.

EDWARDIAN HOMEMAKING
15. [DAVIDSON, H.C., Editor]. THE BOOK OF THE HOME. A practical guide to household
management. Produced under the general editorship of H.C. Davidson, assisted by over one hundred
specialists. With coloured plates and numerous illustrations. Divisional - Vol. I. [-VIII]. London, The
Gresham Publishing Co., 1905.
£ 450
Eight volumes, 4to, pp. xii, 168, 8 ads; viii, 169-336, 8 ads; viii, 168, 8 ads; viii, 169-336, 8 ads; viii, 168, 8 ads; viii, 169352, 8 ads; viii, 176, 8 ads; viii, 177-367, [1] blank, 8 ads; with 63 plates including coloured frontispiece to each
division and numerous halftone and line illustrations; original blue and green art nouveau cloth designed by gilt.

By the turn of the twentieth century an avalanche of multi volume sets of an encyclopaedic type were being
published to meet the needs of aspirational families.

The Book of the Home aimed to be as comprehensive as possible and was clearly intended for a newly
married couple setting up home together. The contents follow a logical themed progression with Volume 1
containing chapters on: The choice of a house, the law of landlord and tenant, decoration of the house,
furnishing the house - Volume 2 followed with: Furnishing the house (continued), heating and lighting,
draperies and home upholstery, final decoration, the garden - Volume 3: The engagement of servants, the law
of master and servant, the treatment of servants, cook’s department, the larder, cookery - Volume 4:
Cookery (continued), the store cupboard, servants and their duties, spring-cleaning, household economy,
laundry work, the dairy, the poultry-yard - Volume 5: The law of husband and wife, the master’s duties, the
mistress’s duties, the toilet, choice and care of dress, home dressmaking, embroidery - Volume 6: Embroidery
(continued), home art work, reading and correspondence, household repairs, entertaining, locomotion,
domestic pets, home occupations for profit - Volume 7: The first baby, management of children, children’s
dress, children’s amusements, health, sickness, invalid cookery, education - Volume 8: Education (continued),
home gymnastics, music, recreation, choice of a career, holidays, Christmas and other festivals, coming out of
a daughter, a wedding.
The contents of the last sections of volume 8 are evidently working towards circular life-cycle of the preatomic family, the publishers showing that the work could be trusted almost as an heirloom of common-sense
and practical information for the next generation.
The Gresham Publishing Co. was part of the Glasgow publishing firm of Blackie and Sons Ltd, who had by
1900 developed along two main lines: bookselling and publishing in the subscriptions business. The Book of
the Home is a classic example of the subscription type of work they carried out and was cheifly the brainchild
of John Alexander Blackie (1850-1918), the third generation in the the business. ‘His wide technical knowledge
Blackie revolutionized production methods, inventing a unique system of mass production so ingenious that
constructional uniformities were disguised at the time by rich variations in book design, and were fully
comprehended only seventy-five years after his death… His uncle Robert Blackie, in charge of the ‘art
department’ in his father’s day, continued to manage it until the appointment in 1893 of the designer Talwin
Morris. Almost at once Blackies became patrons of an art nouveau movement more famous in Europe than in
Britain, ultimately known as the ‘Glasgow style’, and associated with Charles Rennie Mackintosh’. [ODNB]
The binding is typical of Talwin Morris’ work for the company, with an upper cover of two stylised peacocks
and a back cover based on ostrich feathers, an appropriate symbolism of wealth, abundance, and fertility. The
editor was Hugh Colman Davidson (1852-1934) a contemporary of Blackie, although how much he himself
contributed is difficult to judge and he may have been employed to draw the threads together for the
publishers touted that over a hundred individuals were involved in bringing the text together. Illustrations are
more conventional than the covers would indicate, although the coloured plates and some of the halftone
illustrations show contemporary work by Waring and Liberty, but generally the work was envisaged as
modern but not anything avant-garde.

PROVINCIAL LITERARY & PHILOSOPHICAL SOCIETY
16. FROST, Charles. AN ADDRESS, DELIVERED TO THE
LITERARY AND PHILOSOPHICAL SOCIETY, AT KINGSTONUPON-HULL; at the Opening of the seventh Session, On Friday,
November 5, 1830. Hull, Isaak Wilson, 1831.
£ 185
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iii]-viii, 128, fine wood-engraved printer’s device
at the end; modern blue wrappers with printed title label on front wrapper.
The website of the Hull Literary and Philosophical Society explains that ‘in
the spirit of the times and following the example of Manchester and
Newcastle, the Hull Literary and Philosophical Society was formed in
November 1822. A small group of people had met at The Dog and Duck Inn
during the previous month to plan this as a successor to several short lived
literary clubs. A key reason for the formation of the Society was the raising
of funds to purchase a collection of natural and artificial specimens from Mr
W.W. Hyde who was offering them for sale. This later formed the nucleus
of the Society’s museum. Lectures were arranged (mainly scientific) and the
Society flourished so that by 1885 the membership was 457’
(http://www.hull-litandphil.org.uk).

Charles Frost opens with a history of literary meetings and events in Hull beginning in the late eighteenth
century, over the establishment of a subscription library in 1801, a literary club which flourished around 1804
and 1805, down to the present day, giving an outlook of the museum to be established to house the extensive
collections of the society. Frost, the president of the subscription library, quotes Charles Babbage in giving
guidelines on how scientific debates should be conducted. The volume further contains a bio-bibliography of
writers originating or living in Hull.
OCLC locates two copies in America, at New York Public Library and University of Chicago.

DEFENDING

THE IMPROVISATORY

SCHOOL

OF

POETRY

17. [GIANNI, Francesco]. LETTERA AD UNA DAMA sul ragionamento che precede le poesie
estemporanee del signor Francesco Gianni. Genova, Dalle Stampe di Giambatista Cassarelli, 1795.
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 94; clean and fresh throughout; in later yellow marbled wrappers.
First edition of this uncommon polemical work in defence of the leading extemporaneous poet Francesco
Gianni (1750-1822).
Gianni was, along with Teresa Bandettini, the foremost exponant of the improvisatory school of poetry in
Italy, and was greatly admired by Napoleon. The present work defends the genre against the prejudices it
encountered among late eighteenth century literary society, and the “despostism” from which the Repubblica
Letteraria suffered. The anonymous author articulates the principles on which improvisations were
constructed.
OCLC records copies at Duke and the British Library.

LOCAL JOURNAL

BY LOCAL PEOPLE

18. GLASSBY, William J. J. Editor. THE SHEFFIELD MISCELLANY. A monthly journal. Vol. 1, Nos.
1-6, January-June 1897. [All published]. Sheffield: John Fillingham, May 1897 .
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, pp. iv, 336, with 17 illustrations; a fine copy in contemporary blue cloth, spine

lettered in gilt.

Rare complete set, the volume comprises all six parts
plus an additional preface, of this ‘local journal devoted
to the study of Archaeology and kindred subjects…
endeavour[ing] to preserve valuable items of local history
which might otherwise be lost to the student and
antiquary’ (preface).
As one might expect the journal contains a wealth of
information on Sheffield and the vicinity, all written by
local writers under the editorship of Willliam Glassby. Of
particular note are the essays on ‘Samuel Taylor
Coleridge in Sheffield’ by the Rev. Giles Hester and
‘What might be done in local archaeology’, an
impassioned plea by Ella Armitage for a better
understanding and respect of archaeology, in which she
states that ‘the reckless destruction of antiquities in
England goes on year by year, and there seems to be an
idea rooted in the English mind that if an object of
antiquity stands in the way of any interest whatever, the
antiquity must at once give way, that is, be destroyed’ (p.
208). Other essays are included on Broom Hall; the
hospitals of Shrewsbury and St. Leonards; Trade Tokens,
Montgomery and his Prison Amusements, as well as
significant contributions by W. Sykes in his ‘Notes from
an Antiquary’s Common-place Book’, and biographies of
over 50 ‘Worthies of Sheffield and the Neighbourhood’.
OCLC records three copies, at Manchester, Oxford and Sheffield; COPAC adds further copies at the NLS, BL
and Leeds.

SELECTED

BY

“THERESA TIDY”

19. [GRAHAM, Elizabeth Susanna Davenport]. A SELECTION OF FABLES from Florian and other
Authors. Translated and Versified by Theresa Tidy. To which are added A few Scraps From A
Portfolio. London: J. Hatchard and Son, 1837.
£ 285

FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 49, [1] blank, [2] adverts; a fine copy in the original limp publisher’s cloth, upper
wrapper lettered in gilt.
Scarce first edition of this Selection of Fables, from Florian and other authors ‘Translated and Versified’ by
Theresa Tidy, the pseudonym used by Elizabeth Susanna Davenport Graham. Besides the twelve pieces
translated from Florian (which include ‘‘The Child and the Looking Glass’; ‘The Peasants and the Cloud’; and
‘The Lion’s Education’) there are a further three ‘from Dodsley’s collection’ (‘The Owl and the Eagle’; ‘The
Litigious Cats’; and ‘The Ant and the Caterpillar’) and three ‘Scraps from a Portfolio (‘The Bride Cake and the
Macaroons’; ‘The Straw Hat and Plume of Feathers’; and the ‘Enigmatical Portrait’).
‘After the trouble I have given you, my young friends, in the Eighteen “Maxims”, which you have so patiently
received, I am anxious to appear before you under a more inviting aspect, though I would be far from
encountering a parallel with the old lady in Mrs. Talbot’s beautiful fairy tale. I have, therefore, stolen into the
cabinet of the Chevalier de Florian, and after teaching a few of the animals exhibited by him to tell their tale in
your own language, I am desirous to introduce them to your acquaintance; hoping to induce you to make
further researches for yourselves’ (pp. 7-8).
Elizabeth Susanna Davenport Graham (1762 or 1763-1844) was the daughter of John Davenport, Master of
the Merchant Drapers Company, Draper to the King. When he died in 1789, John left £10,000 to his
daughter, so by the time she married Thomas Graham two years later, Elizabeth was comfortably off, probably
just as wealthy, if not more so, than her husband. Thomas and Elizabeth proceeded to have six children, five of
whom survived to adulthood. In 1806 Elizabeth’s widowed mother died, and the happy couple and their five
surviving children moved into The Hall, Clapham Common, the mansion built by John Davenport around
1770. Reginald was the son of her second son Thomas (b. 1794). In 1821 Thomas married Caroline Curteis,
whose family were good friends of the Grahams. They had five children together (Reginald being the eldest)
and lived at Windmill Hill, close to Eastbourne, where the Grahams spent their summer/autumn at the
seaside. This time is briefly referred to by Henry Davenport Graham (Reginald’s brother) in his The Birds of
Iona and Mull 1852-70 ‘During this time we resided half the year at Rose Lodge, Clapham Common, within
ball-shot of the Hall, where my father’s mother lived. Of course, we spent a great deal of our time there. She
was a very superior and clever woman, an excellent artist, and exceedingly particular. Indeed, she was the
authoress of Teresa Tidy’s Eighteen Maxims on Neatness and Order. As her publisher observed of her, “Mrs
G. was a lady who made herself beloved and feared.” The other half of the year we spent at Rose Cottage.
Eastbourne was then a lovely, retired spot’.
OCLC records four copies, two in the UK at Cambridge and the BL, and two in North America, at Creighton
University and Toronto.

RARE CONTEMPORARY ITALIAN JOURNAL
ON THE GREAT EXHIBITION
20. [GREAT
EXHIBITION].
LA
GRANDE
ESPOSIZIONE DI LONDRA. No. 1 [-25]. Sabato 24
Maggio 1851 [-Martedi 2 Dicembre 1851]. [All
published]. Turin: Tipografia Subalpina, 1851.
£ 750
FIRST EDITION. Folio, pp. 399, [1] advertisement; apart
from some minor light foxing and dust-soiling in places, a
clean copy throughout; bound in contemporary calf backed
mottled boards, spine tooled and lettered in gilt, minor
cracking to joints and rubbing to extremities, one corner
weak (but holding), otherwise an appealing copy of this rare
work.
A rare complete European journal on the ‘Exhibition of All
Nations.’
First published on the 24th May 1851, some three weeks
after the opening ceremony. The text is an interesting
amalgam of translations from the English, French and
Belgian publications together with a smattering of additional
matter catering for an Italian readership. The Kingdom of
Sardinia that included Savoy and Piedmont, was like other
Italian states going through a somewhat turbulent time in

the 1840s and 1850s and this may account for the works rarity. Sardinia managed to send just under 100
items to the exhibition, which is in itself unsurprising for Turin, not having a railway line linked to any other
country probably had to have its exhibits shipped through Genoa.
The Sardinian publishers evidently imported some of the wood-engraved blocks used to illustrate the work
from British publications, some of the blocks appear to come from the Art Journal and the Illustrated London
News but others were either copied locally or possibly even plagiarised. Clearly some of the blocks were
electrotyped copies made by Dalziel, so he must have had a fairly robust export business to cater for this
bespoke market.
OCLC records two copies in North America, at the Getty and the Canadian Centre for Architecture.

FOR

THE

GERMAN

TOURIST

21. [GREAT EXHIBITION GUIDE BOOK]. ILLUSTRIRTER LONDON-FÜHRER. Ein vollständiges
Gemälde der Britischen Metropolis und ein Reisehandbuch für die Besucher der Insustrie-Austellung
aller Nationen. Mit Abbildungen der vorzüglichsten Sehenswürdigkeiten, einer Eisenbahnkarte von
Mitteleuropa und einem Orientierungsplan von London. Leipzig, [Brockhaus] for J. J. Weber, 1851.
£ 350
FIRST EDITION. Small 8vo, pp. xii, 449, tinted lithographic frontispiece (Crystal Palace) and numerous wood-

engraved illustrations in the text; cut-out newspaper article from about 1900 tipped in on p. 37, resulting in
even light toning of two leaves, one leaf with marginal tear; well-preserved in the original publisher’s blindstamped cloth, gilt-stamped logo of the Great Exhibition on front cover, spine with gilt-stamped illustration of
the Monument and lettered in gilt; the yellow front endpapers are a lithographic railway map of Central
Europe including London, the yellow rear endpapers are a city map; minimally rubbed, spine sunned.
This London guidebook was compiled and issued for visitors to the Capital and the Great Exhibition from
German speaking countries. An interesting feature are the suggestions of seven days wandering around
London, printed over 20 pages in three columns, whereby the middle column designates the streets, and the
other two columns point out the important buildings and institutions on either side of the street. This is
followed by advice on entrance fees, opening hours, and notes on must-see exhibits. At the end of the volume
are tables on how to travel from various places in Central Europe (actually an early use of the term
Mitteleuropa) to London. The journey from Berlin, for example, took 55 hours, or, from Triest on the
Adriatic Sea, 146 hours - more than 6 days - via Vienna, Prague, Leipzig, Hanover and Cologne.
OCLC locates only four copies, at University of Toronto, in Munich, the V&A and in Halle.

REGENCY LADY’S DRAWING BOOK,

AT

HOME,

AT

SEA

AND IN INDIA

22. GWATKIN, Charlotte Fincher, née TRIST. AN ALBUM OF ORIGINAL DRAWINGS OF
ENGLAND AND INDIA. Cornwall, Madras and Nungambakkam [circa 1815-20].
£ 2,250
Oblong folio [21 x 29] containing 53 watercolours and pencil sketches on thick paper watermarked ‘J.
Whatman, 1810’ contemporary red half roan, upper joint splitting, inscribed on front paste down ‘F.C.
Gwatkins, Madras’.
An unusual Anglo-Indian drawing book recording views and impressions, both at home in rural Cornwall, and
at the height of the East India Company rule in India.
Charlotte was born in 1784 the daughter of the parish vicar Jeremiah Trist at Veryan, Cornwall, where the Trist’s
were the local landowners. She married John Gwatkin on the 14th December 1814, the Gwatkins also being
local landowners in nearby Truro. John’s father, Robert Lovell Gwatkin, was an early friend of William Pitt the
younger and his mother, Theophila Palmer, was a niece of Sir Joshua Reynolds, so with this marriage the two
families became closely connected, although in all honesty this artistic connection did not rub off on Charlotte.
The earliest watercolours in the album, all dated 1813, are naturally of Veryan Church, the Trist’s home,
Behan Park, Torrington Bridge, the Neolithic remains at St Cleer together with a few copies after Girton,
Prout and others, probably done as exercises.
The next group are all labelled ‘Atlas’, and dated April to June 1815, including various domesticated animals, a
flying fish, a sucking fish, and a jellyfish. Clearly Charlotte began to sketch again on the voyage out to Madras as
a passenger on the East-India ship Atlas, which set sail together with a convoy of other East-India ships from St
Helens in early March 1815, bound for Madras and China. The Gwatkins arrived at Madras on 24th July 1815,
with news of this arrival filtering into the newspapers, no doubt to relief of family back home, as there was
some doubt if the ships had survived the crossing.
This was John Gwadkin’s second term in Madras as he had begun as a Writer there in 1806 before being
swiftly appointed Deputy Secretary to the Board of Trade and rising to Secretary by the time he returned
home to court, married Charlotte and then carried her back with him to Madras. Maybe they were already
betrothed for Charlotte was now 30, probably he felt he had to secure a good position, prospects and not die
in the attempt, before he claimed Charlotte’s hand.
Once in Madras she began to sketch in pencil or pen and ink various scenes of everyday life including ‘An
Indian Hackeree’, Natives at a Well, Jugglers, and ‘Choultry near Madras.’ The Gwatkins had their first child,
Charlotte, in February 1816 but it was not until April and May 1817 that she took up her pencil again - maybe
feeling slightly homesick before her second child, Frances Theophila, was born in November 1817.

There seems to be a break of some years when Charlotte then drew a couple of the sketches of ‘the
cantonment Bangaloor from the Neighbourhood of the Residency June 1825’ and one of ‘Our House at
Madras’, this we have been able to identify as the old Madras Observatory at Nungambakkam, the
astronomers having recently moved to a new building next door. By this time John’s rise in the East India
Company had continued until he reached the position of Commercial Superintendent and Warehouse keeper
by 1830, before finally returning home on a pension to Cornwall in 1832. However, it would seem that
sometime before 1825 Charlotte had visited England, for her son John Lovell was born their in 1824.
Charlotte lived to be 85 and died at her family home of Pare Behan in 1869, being predeceased by her
husband in 1859.

23. [HONORIA.] THE FEMALE MENTOR: or, Select Conversations. In two volumes. Vol. I [-II].
London: Printed for T. Cadell, in the Strand. 1793.
[Together with:] THE FEMALE MENTOR: or, Select Conversations. Volume the third. London:
Printed for T. Cadell, jun. and W. Davies (Sucessors to Mr. Cadell) in the Strand. 1796.
£ 1,500
FIRST EDITION. Three volumes, 8vo, pp. xvi, 235, [1]; iv, 242; iv, 232; a clean copy throughout; uncut in the

original paper backed boards, with contemporary ink titles and numbers on spines, lightly rubbed and dustsoiled, but still a very appealing copy, with the contemporary ownership signature of Eliza Hunter at head of
each title.
First edition, particularly appealing as complete with the rare third volume, of this collection of 43 wideranging ‘conversations’, including ‘On Novels’, ‘On Learned Ladies’, ‘On Genius and Industry’, ‘On Taste’, ‘On
Simplicity’, ‘On Dancing’, ‘On Contentment’, ‘On Music’, ‘On Marriage’ - in fact, on everything to which the
late eighteenth century young woman might wish to aspire.
‘A lady should appear to think well, rather than to speak well of books: she may shew the engaging light, that
good taste and sensibilty always diffuse over conversation; she may give instances of great and affecting
passages, because they shew the fineness of her imagination, or the goodness of her heart, but all criticism
beyond this sits awkwardly upon her. I would by all means have a lady know more than she displays, because it
gives her unaffected powers in discourse… She should by habit form her mind to the noble and pathetic; and
should have an acquaintance with the fine arts, because they enrich beauty and imagination’ (vol. I, pp. 134-5
“On Learned Ladies”)
The authorship of this treatise on education and the conduct of life has been identified by the Brotherton
Library, Leeds, as Anne Cox Woodroffe. Although, as stated in the preface to volume one, ‘[she] does not
pretend to be an author, but only an editor.’
OCLC records four copies of the complete work in North America, at Rice, American Philosophical Society,
McMaster and Minnesota; the first two volumes at Florida, Newberry library, Harvard, Yale, Smith College,
Duke, Columbia, Case Western Reserve, and Gordon College.

THE TALE

OF

POOR LITTLE BETTIE

24. [JUVENILE]. THE LITTLE MATCH GIRL. London;
The Book Society, 19, Paternoster Row, and Bazaar, Soho
Square. [n.d., c. 1860].
£ 125
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 9; stitched as issued in the original

pink printed wraps, lightly soiled, with contemporary inscription
on verso of front wrapper: ‘Florence Hillkuik, November 30th
1866… Brother Ossie’s Prize No. 35’
Rare survival of this tale of poor little Bettie, the match seller.
‘“Buy some matches? Will you please buy some of my matches?”
said poor little Bettie.
“How much are your matches?” said the lady in such a pretty
way, that Bettie quite liked to hear her speak.
“These are a penny a box, ma’am, but these in this pretty round
box are better; I sell them five boxes for sixpence.”’ (pp. 3-4)
The story was originally issued in 1860 by The Book Society as
part of their Infants Packet series, consisting of eight chapbooks
in coloured wrappers. However, as far as we are aware only one
complete set survives, at Princeton in the US. We have been
unable to find another example of the present individual part.

‘THE

SPEEDY ACQUISITION OF THE

PORTUGUESE

LANGUAGE’ WITH CONSIDERABLE HELP
FROM

DON QUIXOTE

25. LAISNE, C. PRACTICAL EXERCISES, intended to
facilitate the speedy acquisition of the Portuguese
Language. By C. Laisne, Teacher of Languages. London:
Printed for the author… and sold by T. Hamilton, 1810.
£ 185
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. viii, [2], 52; lightly browned in

places due to paper stock; in the original sheep, chipped with
loss at head & tail of spine; else very good.
Scarce first edition of these Practical Exercises for ‘the speedy
acquisition of the Portuguese Language’, by the teacher of
Spanish and Portuguese, Laisné, who aims to enable pupils to
comprehend the meaning of a sentence and to point out to
him the rules of composition. ‘For this reason’, he reports, ‘the
sentences selected for the following Exercises, are in general
short in order that the essential points in each may be more
readily perceived’ and that the examples ‘are all taken from
works in Spanish and Portuguese… a considerable number’ of
which ‘are taken from Don Quixote, a book which, contrary
to the general opinion, I have found very Useful to beginners,
because the entertainment which the work affords, encourages
the learner to proceed, and because it abounds with proverbs
and sententious expressions, which make a forcible impression
on the memory’ (pp. v-vii).
Not in OCLC, which records only microform copies; COPAC
records two copies, at the BL and Cambridge.

THE MARGARET MORRIS MOVEMENT
26.

MORRIS, Margaret. SUMMER SCHOOL. Wissant, Hauts-de-France region of France. 1930.£
£ 950

Photograph album [23.5 x 33cm] of 32, mostly amateur, photographs [8.5 x 6cm and 20 x 15cm] of the
Margaret Morris Summer School at Wissart, together with 39 other photographs of holidays taken mostly in
Europe during the late 1920’s, many photographs captioned on the album leaves in ink; contemporary faux
morocco blue boards, bound with cord tie.
Charming photo album compiled by an attendee to the fourteenth season of the Margaret Morris Summer
School in 1930, held on the sands at Wissant, Pas De Calais between the 25th of July and 29th of August. That
year it was the under the direction of Victoria Bright Morris, Margaret’s Mother, and Emily Burrows as it
appears that Margaret herself may not have been able to travel to France as she was then in the midst of
physiotherapy exams at St Thomas’s Hospital in London, which of course she passed with distinction that
same year.
Most of the photographs are amateur snaps taken with a small hand-held pocket camera together with four
larger photographs by a press photographer. However it is the informal images that give a slightly fuller
picture of the Summer School weeks in France. Emily Burrows is seen with her tambourine ready to beat
time, Joy Blow-Jones gives Dorothy Walts a massage on the sands, even a few of the menfolk in their summer
attire trying their own pseudo Margaret Morris poses for fun. One image has Herbert Morrison, then minister
for transport, on the beach. He was officially in Calais looking at concrete roads, so say the newspapers of day
time. Unfortunately the identity of the photographer and students is unknown, although many of the
photographs give the first names of the the women attending the Summer School, the album owner only
identifies herself as ‘Me.’ It may be possible to identify who ‘Me’ is when forgoing conservation work and
cataloguing of the Margaret Morris archive at the Perth Museum and Art Gallery in Scotland, is completed.
Margaret Morris was a pioneer of modern dance, as well as an accomplished choreographer, artist and author.
In 1910, aged just 19, she established her own system for dance training, called Margaret Morris Movement,
and opened her first school in London. The Summer School was begun in 1917 and gave students the
opportunity of studying dancing and painting under conditions as ideal as possible. The reason for having an
outdoor painting class was that pupils should, by drawing and painting from nature, gain a knowledge of form,
movement and colour at first hand, which they could then apply to dances, costumes, decoration and the
drama generally. The movement still exists today and Morris’s ideas are still taught world-wide.

A GRAND MOTOR

TOUR OF

EUROPE, NORTH AFRICA

AND THE

MIDDLE EAST

27. [MOTOR TOUR]. LARGE ALBUM OF PHOTOGRAPHS detailing a grand tour of Europe,
North Africa and the Middle East. [Various places] [n.d., c. 1920s].
£ 375
PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM. Oblong 4to, with approximately 425 photographs tipped in on 30 leaves, some abit

faded, but most clean and clear; in the original green cloth backed boards, upper board lettered ‘Photographs’
in gilt, joints rubbing and worn, and scuffing to extremities, but still an appealing item.
Original photo album documenting a motor tour, with a significant and long itinerary, including visits to
Marseilles, Nazareth, Jerusalem, Algiers, Samaria, Cairo, Bougie, Bou Saada, Pompeii, Capri, Tivoli, Versuvis,
and Rome.
Outward passage was on SS Andes, with further photo’s included on SS Adriatic, SS Timgad and many on SS
Gloucestershire as the party travelled over land and sea with images of the car’s and their occupants along the
way. Many of the photo’s depict the obvious sites, such as the Colosseum in Rome, the Pyramids, the Amalfi
coast, Capri, Vesuvius and Pompeii. Of the latter there are many detailed pictures presenting interesting views
of the site prior to the major archaelogical works made throughout the latter twentieth century, and showing
a time when the visiting tourist could still wander the site, uninhibited. It is also interesting to note that the
North Africa section was taken on an early outing of the Cie Gle Transatlantique Motor Tour. The tour
concludes with the return leg on SS Ormuz, eventually landing in Plymouth.
Although we have been unable to trace any of those on the tour (as only christian names are given) we have
been informed that the album was originally sold in an estate sale auction in the late 1970’s and that the house
in question was a very grand affair on Chorley New Road, Bolton. This was demolished to build a luxury
estate on the grounds - possibly ‘The Glen’ or ‘Hillside’, but we cannot be sure. Nevertheless, still a wonderful
and evocative record in the still early years of motor travel.

28. ORME, Daniel. IN COMMEMORATION OF THE JUBILEE, OCTOBER 25TH, 1809 The Day
His Majesty King George III entered into the 50th Year of his Reign. Inscribed to all loyal Subjects in
the British Empire by Edward Orme. London: Invented & Publisher by Edwd Orme, Bond St., corner
of Brook St. Oct 25, 1809.
£ 950
Hand coloured aquatint [sheet 50 x 40cm, platemark 39.5 x 31 cm], paper watermarked ‘E. & P.1801’ old
closed tear to lower margin not affecting the image.

King George III and Queen Charlotte are shown in their regalia seated on thrones in Westminster Hall, to
their left are the thirteen surviving children, including seven princes and six princesses standing in a row, above
the monarch are two winged cherubs represented the ‘two sainted children of their Majesties’ holding out a
crown of laurels and a crown immortal above the king head. To the left of the scene is an Angel emerging
from a cloud and protecting the king against Time. The setting is appropriately Westminster Hall, the
hammer-beams holding the trophied banners of France, Spain, Russia, and Holland.
During the celebrations shops proclaimed their loyalty with various displays including items that could also
turn a profit. It was reported in contemporary newspapers that the present print was on display at Orme’s
shop in New Bond Street and also shown in the front windows of private dwellings in transparent form,
where it was illuminated from inside, although there appear to be no surviving copies in this state, and only a
single other copy, as ours, at the British Museum.
The painter and engraver Daniel Orme (1766–1837) chiefly produced historical subjects and portraits, as an
elder brother of the Edward Orme he was no doubt commissioned to produce the present image which was
then engraved in aquatint by John Heaviside Clark (c.1771–1836) and Matthew Dubourg (1784-1828).

DRESSING

A

LADY,

AS A

QUEEN,

A

PEASANT

AND A

WASHERWOMAN

29. [PAPER DOLL TOY]. AN EARLY NINETEENTH CENTURY OVERLAY PAPER DOLL TOY.
British, [Circa 1835].
£ 3,500
A watercolour head and shoulders portrait of a young woman and 15 watercolour cutaways of historical and
contemporary costumes on artist board; loosely inserted in a the original purpose made folder [21 x 17 cm],
with tissue interleaving; bound in patterned printed paper.
The head and shoulder portrait can be ‘dressed’ with each of the cutaway overlays including several subjects
both historical and contemporary, if slightly exotic and humorous.
The subjects chosen were: Mary Queen of Scots; A Billingsgate Fisherwoman; A Peasant, Berne; A Croatian;
The Queen of Edward 2nd of England; A Circassian Lady; A Tyrolise; A Dutch Peasant; An English Lady; A
Lady after the style of Van Dyke; A Peasant of Lucerne; A Turkish Lady; A Lady of Bohemia; A Russian Lady;
and A Parisian Washerwoman.

The possibility is that this paper doll was a token of affection. The portrait looks to be of a child in her midteens, a very determined looking girl with rosy cheeks, bright red lips, and brown hair in long ringlets. Of
course such items were also produced as home entertainment and to show off ones accomplishments in a
home setting. Clearly much fun could be had by presenting the portrait in the guise of both royalty and
peasant.
A similar French example is illustrated in the auction catalogue of Florence Theriault: Paper Dolls, 2006, p. 14.

PAPER MILL OWNERS

UNDER

SURVEILLANCE

30. [PAPER TAX]. INSTRUCTIONS FOR OFFICERS WHO SURVEY PAPER-MAKERS. [London]
By Authority: J. Hartnell Printer Red Lion Court Fleet Street. 1842.
£ 585
8vo, pp. 56; original half calf over blue paper boards, the upper cover with a printed label ‘Paper Instructions’;
spine and corners slightly worn and inner hinges strengthened with cloth tape; inscribed on the tilr ‘Jno.
Maddison, Durham.’
Every English mill had to be licensed for operation and was subject to an annual fee, further to this each paper
manufacturer had to have an excise officer stationed at every mill to weigh, label and number the paper,
requirements that were considered by mill owners to be an oppressive burden. These regulations, they
complained, caused delay and hindrances because of the constant surveillance of their books and works by the
government men.
To help navigate the various laws these Instructions for the Officers who Survey Paper-Makers were issued as
a step by step guide for officers to carry out their work. This was quite onerous work for it included visiting
mills every day or if further away at least three times a week, all the rooms of the mill were to be examined,
the quires of paper labelled and everything accounted for. At the end of the Instructions are copies of the
types of form to be kept by the officer and the mode of accounts. Also included with the instructions are a
brief account of the paper making process, in order to prevent the officer from being duped by the mills
operation.

The law gradually changed with advertisement duty abolished in 1853, followed by newspaper stamp duty in
1855 such that a new edition of the Instructions were published and doubtless the majority of the 1842
edition was then discarded. With the repeal in 1861 of paper duty both the books of instruction and the
employment of officers in this capacity came to an end and likewise the usefulness of the work. This probably
accounts for there now being only one copy recorded at in any library.
OCLC records one copy, at the NYPL; apparently no copies recorded in British Institutions.

‘FEMALE PRISONERS

SHALL BE ATTENDED BY A

FEMALE’

31. [POLICE]. LINCOLNSHIRE CONSTABULARY - Grimsby Division. LOG BOOKS
DETAILING POLICE MATTERS, including subjects such as the misconduct of Police Constables &
speed restrictions of motor cars in late Victorian England. Grimsby, 24 June 1873 - 30 March 1892 &
16 April 1892 - 7 June 1906.
£ 1,500
MANUSCRIPT IN INK ON RULED PAPER. Two vols., small 4to, pp. 339; 323; occasionally a bit dusted;
contemporary half-calf over heavy cloth-covered boards, remains of labels on upper boards, marbled
endpapers and edges; rather worn, spine defective; however, still sturdy.
Fascinating manuscript log books presenting a rather revealing insight into the police force in Lincolnshire in a
period of great social change.
The logbooks, chronologically arranged, each begin with an index, and cover subjects such as promotions
(usually for good detection or courageous acts) and dismissals (usually for drunkenness or neglect of duty),
pay sheets and contingent accounts, annual drill, old clothing to be sent in, officers commended, election
expenses, subscriptions, pensions, memos from Chief Constables regarding administration of various Acts,
general instructions etc., with entries including “The Secretary of State demands that female prisoners shall be
attended by a female, accordingly this duty must be performed for the purpose” (1897), and “Arrangement
have been made with the War Department that, as far as practicable all deserters or absentees shall be
handed over to a military escort after appearing before a magistrate…” (1902).
Another subject covered is the ‘Speed of Motor Cars’ where it is noted that ‘Superts. will use a wide
discretion as to “Unlawful speed”… 20 miles an hour may be perfectly safe on unfrequented roads, whereas
even 12 miles an hour might be dangerous if passing through a village or hamlet’ (1903). Quite revealing given
the speed restrictions on today’s busy roads!

TRANSPARENT

LADY

32. [PORTRAIT MINIATURE TRANSFORMATION]. AUSTRIAN LADY. The obverse reads
“LEOPOLDVS D G ROM IMP SE A G H B REX”, and shows Laureate portrait with armour facing
right of Leopold I of Austria; the reverse reads: “ARCHID AVST / DVX BV COM TY 16/94”, and
composite arms with small shield of Tyrol at centre, chain of the Golden Fleece, beaded circle.
Austria 1694.
£ 5,000
Silver coin, 40mm, machined into a two part box that opens to reveal two watercolour three-quarter female
costume plates on vellum, in the underside of each part, together with eleven hand painted mica costumes can
be placed over each portrait (wear and loss of paint to some micas).
The mid-seventeenth century saw a vogue for this unusual type of miniature that could be dressed in a variety
of different outfits by the placement of painted transparent overlays.
Constructed from very thin slices of the mineral mica these overlays of various female outfits with appropriate
accessories. When placed on top of the portrait the semitransparent discs transformed the costume and
hairstyle of the sitter and created a new composite picture, much like outfitting a modern paper doll. It seems
likely that the purpose of such sets was to provide entertainment both to ‘dress’ well known personalities of
the day, or family members.
Apparently the boxes of the larger example were intended to include twenty-four micas, however this is a
smaller form and would appear to have only ever have had room to contain twelve micas from which eleven
are still present. A very small number of miniatures appear to survive from the seventeenth century and, all
told, possible 45 examples are are now known to be extant in museums and collections.

As this kind of toy was expensive at the time of production, due chiefly to the price of mica, and also a fragile
object not able to survive robust handling, they consequently had a relatively short life span. Nevertheless the
concept was used over the following century but more often by the substitution of paper overlays. The earlier
mica versions, however, were of a better quality and clarity, and are much more desirable.

REWARDS

FOR

RESPECTABLE SCHOOLS

AND

FAMILIES

33. [REWARDS]. EMBOSSED PICTURE CARDS. London: The Religious Tract Society, 56, Pater
Noster Row. 164, Piccadilly. Printed by J. M. Kronheim & Co. London. [1855].
£ 585
Fourteen gilt embossed cards each with a coloured print above a poetic text, each 105mm x 73mm; housed in
the original gilt embossed colour illustrated envelope, somewhat torn around the edges, inscribed on back
‘Annie Smith, A birthday present from, her affectionate Mother, January 29th 1856.’
The earliest reference we have found for these cards is in the August 1855 issue of the Missionary Register
where they briefly note ‘These cards are printed in a superior manner, in oil colours and gold : they are suited
for rewards in respectable schools and families’. Subsequently the cards were advertised as ‘Embossed Picture
Cards. Beautifully printed in Oil Colours, and suited for Rewards in Families and Schools. A Packet, containing
Sixteen sorts, 1s. The Child’s Packet. Sixteen Sorts, 1s.’ Alas our example now has only 14 examples although
survival rates for these packets is close to nil and we have struggled to find any held in a public collections.

The contents here include the four seasons; a pair titled ‘Morning and Evening’ and eight others of devotional
subjects. The cover has an image of a very ‘respectable’ middle class family seated around a table during the
evening with the father figure reading from a book - presumably from the Bible - to his attentive and
thoughtful wife and children. This is used again on the ‘Evening’ card; the ‘Morning’ card has a picture of father
and two children discovering the virtue of early rising. The seasons each have a similar tone with the mans
labour as described through biblical teachings given in verse below. The other cards have such subjects as
Praise; The Young Exhorted; Youthful Pilgrims; The Star of Bethlehem; The Year of Jubilee; The House of the
Lord; Birthday Hymn; Timothy; and The Saviour’s Command - this last card having the young missionary
dresses in a suit and seen extolling the virtues of Christianity to half naked savages still happily existing without
grace in a tropical Eden.
The production was produced just at the time Kronheim sold his company after the Paris Exposition.
Kronheim used zinc rather than woodblocks which produced the better quality Baxter prints, however these
delicate productions are of the highest standard and show how skilful Kronheim was in mass production of
colour prints.
Several processes would have had to be used in making these cards. First the the coloured and gilt embossing
of the cards was one stage, another was to to print the text and lastly the coloured print was cut and shaped
by hand and accurately pasted to the card. A lot of work was involved to produce something sold at 1s.

COMING

TOGETHER OF MUSIC, LITERATURE AND ARCHITECTURE

34. [ROUSSEAU]. OLUFSEN, Oluf Christian. TRICHORDIUM, af J.J. Rousseau og Abbed Vogler.
Texten af Christian Olufsen… Opfört paa det Kongelige Theater Skiertorsdag den 10. April 1800, til
Fordeel for det Kongelige Capels Enke-Caffe. Kiobenhaven. Tryct hos Hofbogtrykkerne N. Moller og
Son. [1800].
£ 185
8vo, pp. [16]; apart from minor stain just visible in gutter at
foot of first four leaves, a clean crisp copy; stitched, and back
in patterned paper, as issued.
The joint dedicatee Georg Joseph Vogler (1749-1814) was a
German music theorist and altogether bizarre character who
had a tremendous over influence on nineteenth century
approaches to music analysis.
At the time this work was published Vogler had recently left
his official post in Sweden under Gustavus Adolphus IV and
was now, having gained a good pension, wandering around
Europe as a performer, organ designer and teacher. This
included an unusually protracted stay at Copenhagen from
1799 to 1800 during which he brought out an important work
for the church, and another for the stage. Here he very
probably met the poet, playwright, teacher of classics,
economics writer and general polymath, Christian Olufsen.
Clearly with such a noted theorist in town it was only natural
that this short poem on Vogler’s contribution to music theory
should be linked with the writings on harmony by the great
Rousseau. And what better place than the opening of the new
Kings Theatre in Copenhagan to celebrate the coming
together of music, literature and architecture. To temper the
thing a little, and not go too far in praising too many novel
‘ideas’ at this uncomfortable time for European monarchies,
the organisers have added a good solid adaptation by Dr
Frankenau of one of the Psalms of David in which ‘Heavens
Music’ is shown to be the true ideal of mans thoughts.
OCLC records one copy, at the National Library of Sweden, with a further copy at the Danish National Library.

SUNDAY READING
35. SARGEANT, Anne Maria. MAMMA’S LESSONS ON THE HISTORY AND GEOGRAPHY OF
PALESTINE, and other places mentioned in the Bible: in simple and familiar conversation London:
John Snow, 35, Paternoster Row. [1849].
£ 250
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. vi, 154; with folding handcoloured map inserted as frontispiece, and 25 engravings

throughout the text; original blue cloth, lettered in gilt (clearly dating from the 1860s or 70s).
A nicely produced juvenile work published by John Snow who chiefly specialised in religious literature for the young.
Sergeant takes care to include subjects that children would find familiar, linking them deftly to biblical passages.
A new interest in the literary area was created when the Palestine region had opened up after 1840 with
Britain’s intervention in returning control of the Levant to the Ottomans.
The author, Anne Maria Sargeant (1809/10-1852) wrote poetry and other miscellaneous works often
published under the Dean imprint. We know she probably grew up on the Isle of Wight little more than the
brief details given on her death on the 18th April 1852 in the Gentleman’s Magazine ‘In London, aged 42, Anna
Maria Sargeant, for some years past one of the contributors to “Chambers’ Journal,” “The Belle Assemblée”
and author of several works on education, &c.’ She was buried at London’s at Abney Park cemetery, but her
first name had somehow transmogrified by then to ‘Anna.’
Produced to the same quality and in much the same way that Dean & Co. did for more secular interests,
these works would have attracted buyers in equal measure. Juvenile Missionary Magazine thought the work. ‘A
beautiful introduction to the Bible. No child can read it without being better prepared to understand the
Scriptures. While the gifted writer does not forget that salvation is the great subject of the Bible, her book is
full of facts, taken from history and eastern customs, which explain many parts of God’s Word. It is an
excellent Sunday book for the young.’
OCLC records four copies, at the BL, Cambridge, Bibliotheek Universiteit (Amsterdam), and at Florida in the
US.

‘SHE

FLINGS HER GIFTS AWAY’

36. [SHILLITO, Edward]. NEW AND ORIGINAL POEMS. Hull: Edward Shillito, Publisher, 154,
Potter - Street. [colophon : Printed for and the publisher by J. Jackson, New Corn Exchange]. [18631864].
£ 550
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [12] ‘Patrons’ and subscriber lists [8], 103 [1] colophon at foot with ornamental

printers type borders; interspersed with 56 leaves of unnumbered leaves of poetry, woodcut of animals etc.
including frontispiece with gold-printed vignette and hand-coloured woodcut; original polished and calf
blocked with a panel design and lettered in gilt, rebacked.

Shillito describes the work as ‘complete in itself, and ‘suitable for Birth-day Presents, Marriage Presents,
Reward for Merit, and the Drawing Room Table.’
The work begins with subscribers and testimonials followed by Shillito’s ‘Poem on Creation’ opening with the
first seven days, descriptions of the various beasts in the Garden of Eden before Woman makes her entrance
about halfway through the volume after the Antlered Deer. ‘From Adam’s feet Eve was not made, / In abject
slavery to live; / Nor was she taken from the head, / Despotic laws and rules to give; / Woman was taken
from his side, / His equal there by Heaven design’d.’
Further section on ‘Woman’s love Illustrated’ gives Shillito full scope to his vivid, almost erotic imagination
‘Around the tree the fruitful vine / Her tender, honour’d twigs entwine; / Those trees stretch forth their
powerful arms, / And bloom and shine by borrow’d charms.’ Shillito quite likes his trees, blooms, roses, roots
and breasts abound before Eve ‘flings her gifts away.’ There follows yet more under the subtitles of ‘The
Pencillings of Divine Love’, ‘Eve’s Entrance into Paradise’, ‘Woman’s descriptive Portrait’ and ‘The First Bridal
Feast.’
After a lot of ‘juicy fruits to give’ the happy couple then have ‘The First Conversation’ ‘The First Bridal Walk’
before entering into a description of vines, the origin of water, the first dinner in the Garden of Eden; all of
which are delightfully interspersed with woodcuts of the Elk, Zebra and Duck. The work ends with verses on
the honey bee, ‘Birds’ Nests, and the instinctive knowledge displayed’ and the ‘Language and migration of
Birds.’
Shillito possibly intended a continuation on the inevitable ‘Fall’, although this was never forthcoming and what
we have is the works final format. The complexity of the collation shows that their is little doubt that it was
issued in separate sections, each with its own subscribers list. Also, in addition to this, several of the inserted
tracts and illustrations, which are generaly printed on different papers stocks, show these were issued as single
sheet or in tract format. The copy held at the British Library, with some leaves printed or coloured differently,
indicate this as something of a bespoke work.
We know little or almost nothing of the author who appears to be the father or maybe grandfather of the
poet and religious writer Edward Shillito (1872-1948).
Four copies recorded by COPAC and OCLC at British Library, Oxford, Duke and Princeton.

SILK REMEMBRANCE
37. [SILK PRESENTATION BROADSIDE]. MRS HILL, ROYAL HIBERNIAN MILITARY SCHOOL
DUBLIN. [Gibraltar], 1882.
£ 225
Silk broadside 30 x 24.5cm with 4cm lace border, white silk, printed on one side within decorative double rule
frame with corner ornaments, decorative initial letter and ; small split to extreme centre of centre fold but
otherwise fine.
This attractive printed silk broadside is a gift to Mrs Frances Hill in the form of a letter from four regimental
warrant officers recognising the many years that she and her husband had both been connected with the Essex
Regiment, which had been stationed at this time at in Gibraltar.
Mrs Frances Dorman Hill (neé Browne) was the wife of Colonel Francis Charles Hill, a military veteran of
both the Crimea War and the India Mutiny. The couple married in 1869 but before they met Francis had
joined the 56th Regiment later known as the 2nd Essex (Pompadours). On his retirement in 1882 he was
made commandant to the Royal Hibernian Military School at Dublin and it was at this juncture in their lives
that a presentation album was made from the warrant officers and Sergeants of his former regiment to their
colonels wife. The Colonel and his wife retired to Hythe where he died in 1922 as a grand old soldier at the
age of 88, Frances, her husbands junior by 13 years, died in 1930.

EARLY

DEBATE ON

WOMEN’S SUFFRAGE

38. [SUFFRAGE]. VERBATIM REPORT OF DEBATE ON DEC. 3RD 1907, Sex Equality (Teresa
Billington-Greig) versus Adult Suffrage (Margaret G. Bondfield). Miss Isabella Ford in the Chair.
Manchester: Printed by the William Morris Press, 8 Lloyd Street, 1908.
£ 450
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 29, [3] blank; a clean copy, stapled as issued in the original printed wraps, lightly

dust-soiled.
Uncommon first edition of this public debate on women’s
suffrage sponsored by the Women’s Freedom League and the
Adult Suffrage Society, between suffragette Teresa BillingtonGreig (1877–1964) and Labour politician, trade unionist and
women’s rights activist Margaret Grace Bondfield (1873-1953).
‘Teresa [Billington-Greig] joined the Women’s Social and
Political Union and in 1907 she was asked to become a fulltime worker for the organisation in London with Annie
Kenney. Within a few months of arriving, Teresa had been
arrested and sent to Holloway Prison. That year she also
married a socialist, Frederick Lewis Greig (1875-1961), who
worked as a manager for a billiard table manufacturer. He was
sympathetic to women’s rights and agreed to adopt BillingtonGreig as their joint name.
Teresa, like other suffrages at the time, questioned the way
that Emmeline Pankhurst and Christabel Pankhurst were
running the WSPU. She objected to the way they made
decisions without consulting members. Teresa also felt that a
small group of wealthy women were beginning to dominate the
organisation and in 1907 she left the WSPU with Charlotte
Despard and Alice Schofield to form the Women’s Freedom
League.
Teresa Billington-Greig also came into conflict with Margaret
Bondfield over the issue of adult suffrage. Billington-Greig
argued that women’s political organisations should be
advocating the “immediate granting of the Parliamentary
Franchise to women on the same terms as men in the
speediest and most practical way to real democracy”. Bondfield
took the view that if this happened the Conservatives would gain an advantage over the Labour Party.
Bondfield also feared that once middle-class women had the vote, many of the leaders of the WSPU and
NUWSS would lose interest in fighting for the political rights of working-class women. In December 1907, a
public debate took place between Billington-Greig and Bondfield on this issue. Billington-Greig won the vote
that followed the debate by 171 to 139’ see (https://spartacus-educational.com/Wbillington.htm).
Interestingly, the printed wrapper gives details of the ‘Objects’, ‘Methods’ and ‘Membership’, of the newly
founded Women’s Freedom League, as well as a list of the various branches nationwide, and the ‘Literature on
Sale’ at their headquarters in Buckingham Street on the Strand.
OCLC: 3679755.

INCLUDING

A

SONNET

BY

VERONICA TAGLIAZUCCHI

39. TAGLIACUZZI Girolamo, editor. POETICI COMPONIMENTI D’ARCADI per l’esaltazione
alla Sacra Porpora del Cardinal Carlo Vittorio Amedeo delle Lanze, Arcivescovo di Nicosia… In
Roma, per il Rossi. 1747.
£ 375
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 40; apart from a few marks in places, a clean copy throughout; in recent mottled

boards.
First edition of this collection of poems and songs written on the occasion of the visit of the Italian clergyman
and Roman Catholic cardinal Carlo Vittorio Amedeo Delle Lanze (1712-1784) to Rome, having been
appointed the cardinal and archbishop of Nicosia.

This collection contains a variety of songs and sonnets by leading members of the Arcadi, and is particularly
noteworthy for a sonnet by the poet and painter Veronica Cantelli Tagliazucchi (1700-1770), written under
her Arcadian name Oriana Ecalidea. There are other contributions by Giampiero Tagliazucchi, Michel
Giuseppe Morei, Carlo Valenti Gonzaga, Secondo Sinesio, Biagio Schiavo, Sigismondo Tonci, Tommaso
Palleschi, Pietro Bagnari, Abate Golt, Gioseffo Brogi, and Gianbattista Rizzardi.
OCLC records one copy in North America, at UC Santa Barbara.

TEMPERANCE MOVEMENT
40. [TEMPERANCE PRINT]. CRUIKSHANK, George. THE LOAF LECTURE London: William
Tweedie, 337, Strand. [c. 1853].
£ 285
Printed broadside [54.8 x 27.8 cm], a large hand-coloured wood engraving above two columns of text; some
old folds and minor edge tears but still a bright copy.
The fifth of seven ‘Temperance Placards’ issued at a penny each, or here as ‘2d coloured’, of which six
included a design by Cruikshank.
The image at the head of the sheet illustrates the interior of a Teetotallers home, with him entertaining his
dissolute neighbour. Here we find the Teetotaller with his wife and family seated around a table with a loaf
and cheese, his wife clean and tidy with one child on her lap and another contentedly playing with a block toy
on the rug on the floor, at the back of the scene is a map of the world with a splodge of red representing
some part of the empire, an almanac? and a bookcase filled with books, the Bible being most prominent.
Seated to the left of the scene is a careworn and raggedly dressed neighbour, and on the right hand side are
his wife and child looking somewhat glum and resigned.
The text equates the use of barley for bread or beer and the benefits of consuming the grain in solid rather
than liquid form. ‘See that the Teetotaller is holding up a slice of bread upon a knife. He is giving his friend a
practical illustration of the difference between keeping a whole loaf for use of his own family, and dividing it
between so many claimants as maltster, brewer, publican, and tax collector.’

Cruikshank produced a fairly constant flow of material for William Tweedie, a well-known Scots Temperance
publisher who had moved to London to publish and sell an astounding number of Temperance publications
from his conspicuous site opposite Somerset-house on the Strand. Unfortunately, much of this sort of work
that Cruikshank took on did not pay and despite Tweedie’s output the item is today scarce, of the series six
were design by George Cruikshank. This copy differs slightly from another example we have seen in using a
longer sheet so that a priced list of the various titles in the series could be accommodated under Tweedie’s
imprint.
Cohn 2028.

PRINTED

FOR THE USE OF

CHILDREN

41. TRIMMER, Sarah. AN EXPLANATION OF THE OFFICE FOR
THE PUBLIC BAPTISM OF INFANTS; and of the order for the
confirmation of those who are come top years of discretion. London:
Printed for T. Longman, and G.G.J. and J. Robinson, in Paternosterrow; and J. Johnson, in St. Paul’s Church-yard. 1791.
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. iv, 43, [1] blank, 23, [1] advertisement; nearly
bound in original sheep inscribed on front free endpaper, Thomas Dowker,
Salton [i.e Salton Hall, North Yorkshire], Domini 1800.’
The controversy over infant baptism reignited in the early eighteenth
century and continued to burn through to the nineteenth. Sarah Trimmer
was of the view that infant baptism was a good thing and makes her case in
this catechism of office and explanation to shore up the prevailing Anglican
view.

£ 285

Sarah Trimmer was born and lived at Kew close by the royal family who then lived at Kew House, An earlier
work had been dedicated to Queen Charlotte the queen of George III so it is probably unsurprising that
another work was allowed to be dedicated to the 15 year old Princess Mary, their fourth daughter.
This example was printed for the use of children, whereas another setting of the work with a double
pagination included Mrs Trimmers further notes and notes teachers used to inculcate their pupils. Not
surprisingly copies used by children, as ours, have not survived, although in truth neither setting is common.
Sarah Trimmer (1741–1810) was the mother of twelve children, and a prolific writer, holding a place of high
esteem in the literary and educational circles of her day. She was heavily involved in the early years of the
Sunday school movement originated by Robert Raikes in 1780. Mrs. Trimmer was among the first educational
writers to emphasise the importance of specific illustrations made for children’s books.
Rare, not in ESTC (which only records the issue with the double setting - see above), OCLC records two
copies of the present setting at Princeton Theological Seminary and Southern Methodist University.

REVELATIONS

ON THE

ZODIAC

42. VALE, Rev. Benjamin. PHILOLOGICAL LECTURES… dedicated to the Mechanic’s Institutions
of Tunstall, Burslem, Hanley, Stoke, Longton, Tean, Uttoxeter, Rugely and Stafford. To be had of the
Author, of Mrs Shaw, Mr Hill, Martin, all of Longton, Staffordshire. [Chester], Lithographed by J.
McGahey, [1854?].
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [2], 86; lithographed throughout; in contemporary cloth, with neat manuscript spine

label; a fine copy.
Benjamin Vale (1788-1863) was a church of England minister who had published a few sermons, a book on
stenography, a history of ancient Egypt, works on rhetoric and logic and here a curious attempt to dovetail
biblical history to the the signs of the zodiac. After an introduction in which Vale shows the linkages with each
of the twelve signs, ‘The circular Zodiac is supported by 8 men and four women and it is likely enough that
these 4 Women were the 4 Wives of the 4 Men who were saved from the Flood’. A second part shows the
cabalistic links between numbers, English, Hebrew, Egyptian, Chaldee, ‘Heathen’ Greek and Roman. A veritable
Da Vinci Code of evidence honed together and neatly illustrated.
Vale was appointed assistant chaplain to the 46th Regiment in New South Wales, sailing there with his wife in
1813. He seems to have been of a querulous nature for he was at odds with the governor of the colony,
seized the American schooner Traveller as a lawful prize under the Navigation Act, was forced to give it up
and was admonished. Sent back to England he tried, unsuccessfully, to defend his actions but had recovered by
1820 when he was appointed as a preacher in London, then curate from 1827 to 1831 of Stoke-upon-Trent
and rector from 1839 at Longton, Staffordshire.

Vale’s rectory and all his papers went up in flames during the 1842 Pottery Riots. A bon viveur noted for the
excellence of his wine cellar, Vale lacked necessary Christian charity. He rather carelessly advised the poor to
use dock leaves and broom seed as a substitute for tea and coffee and so it is not surprising that his rectory
and papers were torched during the riots. Maybe he thought the ‘misunderstanding’ was due to a lack of
education so pursued the Mechanic’s Institute with his revelations.
‘The restlessness of his mind may have derived from the diseased liver of which he died on 2 March 1863 at
Longton.’ This from the Australian Dictionary of Biography which betrays something indicative of a trouble
disposition.
COPAC records one copy, at the BL; OCLC records only microform copies.

CHRESTOMATHY,

WITH PLENTY OF

SHAKESPEARE

43. VALETT, Johann Jakob Meno. ENGLISCHES LESEBUCH nebst einer Sprachlehre für Anfänger.
Herausgegeben von Johann Jakob Meno Valett… Bayreuth, bey Joh. And. Lübecks Erben, 1791. £ 450
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [viii], 220, [2]; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; in
contemporary/original? mottled boards, with printed title label on spine, and another library label at foot, light
rubbing to extremities, otherwise a fine copy.
Scarce first edition of this entertaining chrestomathy by Johann Jakob Meno Valett (1758-1850)
‘Chrestomathies were typically used by educated adults for self-study… An early chrestomathy is Valett’s
Englisches Lesebuch nebst einer Sprachlehre für Anfänger. The book is divided into two parts - prose and
poetry. While the latter is inherently literary, the former includes dialogues along with letters and narratives.
Unlike the contrived dialogues in other textbooks, however, many of the dialogues in Valett are taken from
Shakespeare, which makes them authentic by modern definitions. Valett explicitly states in the preface that all
dialogues were selected based on moral value and stylistic refinement. Schroder sees Valett as a precursor to
the more literary approaches gaining momentum in the 19th century… Valett recommends his book be used
for EFL teaching both at school and at University’ (Leo Will: Authenticity in English Language Teaching: An
analysis of academic discourse, 2017, p. 234).

The dialogues Valett selects from Shakespeare are taken from Julius Caesar, Macbeth, Henry VIII, King Lear,
The Taming of the Shrew, As You Like It, Timon of Athens, The Comedy of Errors, Hamlet, Two Gentlemen
of Verona and Othello. Other notable pieces are included from Laurence Sterne, Milton, Swift and
Richardson, as well as several letters from Pope.
OCLC records one copy in North America, at UC Santa Barbara.

EMBOSSED

AND COLOURED

44. [VICTORIAN ALBUM]. [THE ALBUM WREATH]. London: Printed by R. Willoughby, 109,
Goswell Street, [1832-1834].
£ 400
4to, [20 x 24cm], pp. [128] with approximately 80 leaves of embossed and coloured papers with printed
poetry and some prose; several leaves of printed music; interspersed with blank leaves containing
contemporary and engraved and lithographs scraps; a few leaves loose; contemporary brown roan embossed
in blind and gilt with central lyre pattern, some wear to extremities.
The gestation of this work began when Richard Willoughby issued a weekly publication, each from the end of
1831 containing four decorative leaves, mainly of embossed and coloured papers, many overprinted with
contemporary poetry, the design of being bound and thus forming a decorative drawing room album.
The Album was under the editorship of John Francis of Atheneum fame, even at this early stage of his career
through his contacts he would have persuaded contributors to allow their works to be issued in this format.
By the time this group of leaves came together the frequency of M. Leman Grimstone, Maurice Harcourt,
Benjamin Gough and James Knox were to the fore with the editor contributing including his ‘The death of a
Camel’ Felicia Hemens accounts for only one poem ‘The Grave!’ indicated here by her initials ‘F.H.’ and
subjoined with an asterisk to indicate an original contribution. On the whole the majority of the material is
original with the odd work by Keats and Wordsworth slipped in.
Contemporary advertisements note how the publication would contain ‘original contributions by W.H.
Harrison, Esq., the Author of the “Lollards,” and poems by Mrs. Hemens, L.E.L., Mrs. Norton, &c. ‘with The
Literary Gazette describing the ‘Very pretty poetry and prose, pretty paper, and pretty borders.’ and The
Sunday Times described the contents as ‘A miscellany composed of tinted paper, the edges of which are
flowered, under the above title, has just come out; it is principally formed of select and original poetry, and
from the nature of its contents, we judge, many would not object substitute the “Album Wreath” for a
manuscript miscellany.’

Our copy appears to be derived from a number of the part issues and therefore includes some of the leaves
later pressed into service by De La Rue under the variant title The Album Wreath, and Bijou Littéraire and
issued for the Christmas market of 1833-34. In truth the sheets were probably used for other publications, as
we have found some of them issued in yet another form of the title for 1837. After an initial success
contemporary critics began to notice a distinct falling off in the quality, and was regarded as an inferior
imitation of the more luxuriously produced Drawing Room Album an Ornamental and Variegated Repository
of the great Rudolph Ackermann.
To our knowledge no one has yet made any attempt to collate or evaluate the literary contributions of this
uncommon ‘imitation.’

“UNREGENERATE”

FAMILY

45. [VICTORIAN TRAVEL]. THE WARRINGTONS ABROAD: or, Twelve Months in Germany,
Italy, and Egypt. London: Seeley, Jackson and Halliday, 54 Fleet Street. London. 1866.
£ 185
FIRST EDITION. Small 4to, pp. vi, 140; wood-engraved frontispiece, 20 wood-engraved plates, and numerous

text illustrations; original blind-stamped orange cloth, lettered and decorated in gilt from a design by John
Leighton; yellow endpapers; spine slightly sunned, a very fresh copy.
The work describes an extended family holiday with all the trials of crossing through Europe and on to Venice
before taking the boat to Alexandria with a trip up the Nile.
The story is rather light in content although it does introduce several scenes that allow all the prejudice of the
British character to show its superiority over their European cousins, and for the account of Egypt the less
said the better.

The Atheneum was succinct ‘The illustrations are pretty woodcuts, certainly the worthiest part of a book
which, doubtless, is well meant, but, withal, is very weak. It is neither a narrative of travel nor a religious
novel. The places described are almost as well known as Cheapside or Hyde Park. The Warringtons are a
commonplace, “unregenerate” family, one pious girl excepted, who does much in keeping matters straight, and
bringing her relatives to some sense of the error of their ways. The book is brought to an abrupt close; but
we cannot fancy any one desiring it to be longer.’

This probably explains why the book is so uncommon, with stock being sold of cheap at half a crown some
twenty years later, only deposit copies are today recorded in library holdings.
The binding designed by John Leighton lifts the book to a higher level, with small diamonds and heraldic
designs representing the countries surrounding an Egyptian entrance way enclosing the title and a fellucca
sailing along the Nile with a pyramid and palms in the background.
OCLC records four copies at the British Library, National Library of Scotland, Oxford & Cambridge; King,

Victorian Decorated Trade Bindings, 464.

RARE

DOUBLE IMPRINT

46. [VOLTAIRE, François Marie Arouet de]. SEMIRAMIS, en
cinq actes et en vers; de Voltaire, Representee, pour la
premiere fois, a Paris; sur le Theatre Francais, en 1748. A
Paris, Chez Vente, Libraire, Boulevart des Italiens, No. 340,
pres la rue Favart. [Chez Fages, Libraire, au Magasin de Pieces
de Theatre, boulevard Saint Martin, No. 25, vis-a-vis la rue de
Lancry] An XI. (1802.).
£ 185
8vo, pp. 52; in recent wraps.
Rare, and as far as we are aware unrecorded, early nineteenth
century reprint of Voltaire’s play Semiramis. The present issue is all
the more curious for having two imprints, ‘Chez Vente’ almost
imperceptibly pasted over the original publisher ‘Fages’, Vente having
presumably bought up Fages surplus stock at some point. Fages
published many of Voltaire’s plays between 1800 and 1819, where as
we have only found three other plays by Voltaire with the Vente
imprint: Mahomet, ou le fanatisme, tragédie (1806); La Princesse de
Babylone opéra en 3 actes (1815); and Adelaïde du Guesclin,
tragédie (1816). It would seem likely that each of these also have the
same pasted slip on the title page, particularly as they coincide with
the same title published by Fages in the same year and with the same
pagination.
OCLC records one copy with the Fages imprint, at the Institut et
Musee Voltaire in Geneve; no copies recorded with the ‘Vente’
imprint.

EARLY

SETTLEMENT IN

NEW ZEALAND

47. WAKEFIELD, Edward Jerningham. ADVENTURE IN NEW ZEALAND. From 1839-1844; with
some account of the beginning of the British Colonization of the Islands… in Two Volumes. Vol. I [II] London: John Murray, Albemarle Street. 1845.
[Together with:] ILLUSTRATIONS TO “ADVENTURES IN NEW ZEALAND” By Edward Jerningham
Wakefield, Esqr. [lithograph illustration] lithographed from original drawings taken on the spot by
Mrs. Wicksteed, Miss king, Mrs Fox, Mr John Saxton, Mr Charles Heaphy, Mr S.C. Brees and Captain
W. Mein Smith, R.A. London: Published by Smith Elder & Co. Cornhill. 1845.
£ 3,850
FIRST EDITION. Three volumes, 8vo and Atlas folio [57 x 38.5 cm], pp. x, 482, 16 adverts dated ‘April 1845’

folding line engraved map in pocket at end; x, 546; Atlas with 20 tinted lithograph illustrations on 16 sheets of
thin card including, lithograph title with tinted vignette, 5 tinted panoramas on joined sheets (slightly
browned), 10 tinted illustrations printed two to a sheet, 5 tinted illustrations on single sheets and three sheets
with 5 hand coloured botanical specimens; text volumes in original green cloth, spines lettered in gilt hinges of
vol. 1 splitting and stamps removed from first gathering of text leaving marks, Atlas volume with original tinted
lithograph upper-cover (as title illustration) backed in green roan, somewhat worn and browned.
A good, if politically biased, account of the early British settlement in New Zealand.

‘Edward Jerningham Wakefield (1820-1879), settler in New Zealand, was born on 25 June 1820 in London. He
received an unorthodox education, partly on the continent, partly in Newgate prison, and partly at Bruce
Castle School, Tottenham. The castle curriculum was unusual in its emphasis on science and mathematics and
its provision of a measure of student self-government. He attended King’s College, London, 1836–8, before
travelling, as his father’s secretary, to Canada. The next year he sailed with his uncle to New Zealand to
establish the Wakefield colony and remained there until reprimanded by Governor Fitzroy in 1844. According
to his critics, most of his time had been spent in debauchery. His diary of these years, Adventure in New
Zealand, and the accompanying Illustrations were published in 1845, timed to coincide with the New Zealand
Company’s campaign against the Colonial Office. It is well written and offers perceptive commentary on the
flora and fauna of the islands as well as the Maori. The observations on the settlers and government are, as
might be expected, heavily biased. Four years later he again departed for New Zealand with the Canterbury
settlers, leaving behind large debts. The political contributions of this intelligent but unstable man were few: he
was elected for a Canterbury constituency in 1854 and was member of the executive council from August to
September of that year, being elected again to the house of representatives in 1876. He married Ellen Roe, the
daughter of a Wellington printer, on 3 October 1863, and had three daughters. Alcoholism destroyed the
marriage and he died in distressed circumstances on 3 March 1879.’

Curiously two different publishers were responsible for the text and the atlas volumes. John Murray II died in
1843 and left the business to his wife who was to die in 1845. John Murray III was in the process of buying her
out so 1844 & 1845 were a difficult year for the publishing house and they were probably not able to
accommodate the issue of the Atlas volume.
A note in the first text volume (p. 389) helps to confirm this supposition as Murray was quite happy to print
Wakefield’s notice of the another publishers Atlas: ‘I must refer the reader to a series of lithographic plates
from sketches by the draughtsman and surveyors of the New Zealand Company and other persons, which are
published by Messrs. Smith, Elder, and Co., of Cornhill. I have selected them from the portfolios of the
Company, kindly placed at my disposal for this purpose, as very correct Illustrations of many of the scenes
described in this book.’
Abbey, Travel, 588; Bobins 344/345; Hockham p. 121 and p. 124.

48. [WALPOLE SATIRE]. THE GHOST OF EUSTACE BUDGEL ESQR. TO THE MAN IN BLUE.
Most humbly Inscrib’d To His Royal Highness the Prince of Wales… Printed for Eliza Haywood at
Fame in the Piazza Covent Garden and Sold by the Printsellers and Pamphlet Shops of London and
Westminster… [1742].
£ 1,250
An uncommon satire on Walpole’s administration.
‘A broadside satirising Robert Walpole with an etching in two parts. In the left-hand scene Frederick, Prince of
Wales, stands with the Duke of Argyll and other gentlemen, pointing to the left where George II embraces
Britannia. In the foreground, the grotesque figure of Walpole, wearing a coronet, kneels holding in five hands,
bags of French and Spanish gold and another lettered, “I am Lord Corruption”. Behind him stands his
daughter, Lady Mary, toying with a coronet. On the ground beside Walpole, the French cock perches on the
back of the exhausted Imperial Eagle, but the British lion watching the conflict growls, “Now I’m rousing”. In
the background, the white horse of Hanover kicks a man off a high rock; the man cries, “I’m lost”; a ship lies
at anchor off Cartagena observed from another high rock to right by Admiral Vernon whose impetus towards

the city is restrained by General Wentworth; below these two men sits Admiral Haddock chained to a rock (a
reference to the limitation of his resources in dealing with the combined Spanish and French Mediterranean
fleets). In the right-hand scene Walpole raises his hands in horror at the appearance in a cloud of smoke of
the ghost of Eustace Budgell who holds out a paper described in the verses to left as a “black Account…Full
twenty Winters of Misdeeds”; on the table at which Walpole is sitting is a large candlestick and letters
addressed “A son Eminence” (Cardinal Fleury) and “à don [Sebastian] de la Quadra” and a book on “The Art
of Bribery”. Budgell’s ghost raises his hand above his head to point at a scene of a beheading in the
background above which flies Time while Justice sits on a column beside the scaffold and a crowd cheers
below; over a doorway to right is a portrait of a Cardinal, presumably intended for Wolsey who is mentioned
in the verses on the right. Engraved title and dedication to the Prince of Wales on a cloth above the scene
supported by two putti; verses in two columns on either side condemning Walpole for his maladministration
and celebrating the new prominence of the Prince of Wales and his followers; lines of music in two columns
below the etching.
Budgell was a political journalist who spent much of his life in litigation related to financial problems of various
sorts, developing the view that his troubles could be blamed on Robert Walpole (see his biography in the
ODNB). He committed suicide on 4 May 1737 after being accused of forging the will of the deist Matthew
Tindal in his favour.
“The Chinese Orphan” was a version of the 13th-century Chinese play “The Orphan of Zhao” adapted by
William Hatchett in 1741 from the French translation as a satire on Walpole, “the Man in Blue”; Argyll was
the subject of a dedication in the play. Hatchett lived and collaborated with Eliza Haywood for at least twenty
years from about 1724 (see ODNB). There were later adaptations of “The Chinese Orphan” by Voltaire and
Arthur Murphy. The figure of the Prince of Wales is based on that in BM Satires 2451.
BM Satires 2555.

FAMILY

JOTTINGS

49. WELLS, Jnr., Edward, of Wallingford. EXTRACTS, MEMORANDUM AND OCCURENCES
from 1818. [Wallingford, Oxfordshire], [1818-1824].
£ 350
4to, pp. 80 approx of which 15 blank; loosely folded into a vellum wrapper, inscribe with title in ink.
This rough and ready manuscript, wrapped as it is in an old cut down vellum document, records the comings
and goings of a young Edward Wells, scion of the Wallingford Brewery dynasty.
The family through a judicious series of marriages to other leading towns folk and to their own cousins - some
say to the point of incest - built up their business, became rich and leading lights of local politics.

Edward records all the family births, deaths and marriage in the ‘Occurrences’ including his own ‘Edwd. Wells
Jnr. married to Mary Ann Hedges on Thursday 6 April 1820 - went to Bath for 3 Weeks’ all interspersed with
such items as ‘A Cricket match between Wallingford & Dorchester on the 18th January 1820 which was won
by the former by 103 runs’ and selling a horse for ‘63 guineas’ and more melancholic ‘Mary my dear Wife
confined with a stillborn Son the 8th May 1824 - The poor Child buried at St Leonard’s Church close to the
family vault’ with a later note recording that the child was ‘safely deposited in he family vault when opened for
my Grandmother Wells.’
The extracts include poetry on ‘The Battle of Waterloo’ ‘On tobacco’, ‘My Bed’, ‘Death of the Princess’ that
are mostly transcribed in a neater hand, probably Mrs Wells had commandeered the volume to some extent.
Here are riddles and charades too diligently copied from newspapers or given by friends of the family. Edward
Wells stops adding to the ‘Occurrences’ in 1824, possibly he was too busy with the brewery after his fathers
recent death in 1822.
Confusingly all of this family’s male heirs are called Edward, with junior and senior transposing themselves
from time to time. However from evidence contained in the manuscript, Edward was born in 1789 and died
around 1871/72 not long before his son Edward Wells was elected at a by-election in March 1872 as the
Member of Parliament for Wallingford, apparently the last election of an MP before the adoption of the secret
ballot!

READING ‘SELECTIONS

FROM

“THE PICKWICK PAPERS”’

TO THE WORKERS

50. [WORKSOP MECHANICS’ INSTITUTE]. EIGHT FLYERS FOR “PENNY READINGS IN THE
CORN EXCHANGE” Monday, Dec. 11th, 1865 [- Monday, Feb. 26th, 1866]. Sissons & Sons, Printers
and Stationers, Potter-Street, Worksop. 1865 [-1866].
£ 225
Eight flyers, each 255 x 192mm, some chipping to corners, light foxing and evidence of once being folded,
otherwise in very good condition.
Scarce survival of this collection of flyers issued by the Worksop Mechanics’ Institute, advertising their ‘Penny
Readings in the Corn Exchange’, given on Mondays throughout December and January in 1865 and 1866, with
a variety of (presumably) local dignitaries ‘In the chair’.
Popular readings, as one might expect at this time, were taken from Dickens, with four given over the course
of the eight evenings, including ‘Selections from “The Pickwick Papers”’, as well as Byron, Shakespeare,
Browning and Jerrold, together with plenty of music and songs thrown in to entertain the crowd and assure
them of their money’s worth (Admission-One Penny. Front Seats, threepence), particularly as it is stated at
the foot of each of the flyers that ‘No encores to be allowed’.

